the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, 50 feet to the south line of Lot 2, Block 1, Thence east along the south line of Lot 2, Block 1 and Lot 1, Block 1, 50 feet to the point of beginning.

- 4. The West 25 feet of Lot 6, Block 2.
- 5. The East 35 feet of Lot 1, Block 2.
- 6. The East 35 feet of Lot 2, Block 2.
- 7. The East 35 feet of Lot 3, Block 2.
- 8. The West 60 feet of the East 135 feet of Lot 4, Block 2.
- 9. The West 60 feet of the East 135 feet of Lot 5, Block 2.

together with any and all interest of the state of Minnesota in said land as specified in Document No. 1430158, filed for record with the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, on June 27, 1957, in Book 1553 of Deeds, Page 601.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 228-S. F. No. 179

An act relating to public waters; providing for the acquisition and maintenance of areas, easements, and rights of way for public access thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.48, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.48, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. **Public waters, access.** The commissioner shall acquire by gift, lease, purchase, or condemnation in the manner prescribed by section 117.20 chapter 117, in the name of the state, and to maintain from the game and fish fund, parking or camping areas of not to exceed five acres, adjacent to public waters to which the public theretofore had no access or where the access is inadequate and upon which the public has a right to hunt and fish, and such easements and rights of way as may be required to connect such areas with public highways, provided, no acquisition costing over \$1,000 shall be made without first obtaining the approval of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

the executive council, and provided further that the authority herein granted shall not extend to lakes completely surrounded by lands owned and maintained for the purpose of conducting an educational or religious institution, or to lakes which are unmeandered or which contain less than 200 acres within the meander lines; provided, that in the case of any lake containing less than 200 acres but not less than 150 acres within the meander lines, the authority herein granted shall apply where the lands, easements, or rights of way required are acquired by gift or purchase but not by condemnation. All areas, easements, and rights of way acquired hereunder shall be maintained by the commissioner from the game and fish fund, except that the commissioner may make agreements with the county board if the connecting public highway is a county state-aid highway or county highway and the town board if the connecting public highway is a town road for the maintenance of the easements and rights of way to the areas. The county board and town board may expend money from their respective road and bridge funds for such maintenance in accordance with the agreement.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 229—S. F. No. 184

[Coded]

An act relating to prosecutions in municipal courts; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 660, Section 17, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 660, Section 17, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. Municipal courts, prosecutions. Violations of a municipal ordinance, charter, rule, or regulation of a city, village, or borough, and misdemeanors occurring within the boundaries thereof, shall be prosecuted by the city, village, or borough attorney of the place where the violation occurred. Misdemeanors shall be prosecuted by the city, village, or borough attorney of the place where the. All other offences shall be prosecuted by the county attorney of the county in which the violation occurred. , except that in counties containing a city of the first class, misdemeanors shall be prosecuted by the city or village attorney of the place where

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.